PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY [ATA				
N			lame	Execution Date	
MINROC TECHNICAL PROMOTIONS LTD.				12/15/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
Name:	MINCON INT	ERNAT	IONAL LTD.		
Street Address:	SMITHSTOW	SMITHSTOWN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE			
City:	SHANNON, C	SHANNON, CO. CLARE			
State/Country:	IRELAND	IRELAND			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 2				
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 7987		79879	7930		
Patent Number:	Patent Number: 77		84		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	4406841095				0602002
Phone:	440-684-1090				
Email:		-	erjaffe.com, cgoellner@kusnerjaffe.com	- 4 - <i>4</i> -	400 00
US Mail.	e sent to the e-i	mall ad	dress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser	nt via	0
Correspondent Name:	Mark Kuopar				
Address Line 1:	6150 Parkland Boulevard, Suite 105				
Address Line 2:	Paragon Center II				
Address Line 4:	Mayfield	Height	s, OHIO 44124		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		TK9597WOUS & TK9661WOUS			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Mark Kusner			
Total Attachments: 4 source=TOMKINS-ASS source=TOMKINS-ASS source=TOMKINS-ASS source=TOMKINS-ASS	SIGN-SCHED#p SIGN-SCHED#p	age2.ti age3.ti	f f		

502012868

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 15th day of December, two thousand and ten.

BETWEEN

Minroc Technical Promotions Ltd. of Smithstown,
Shannon, Co. Clare, Ireland (hereinafter called "the Assignors") of the one part; and

(2) **Mincon International Ltd.** of Smithstown Industrial Estate, Shannon, Co. Clare, Ireland (hereinafter called "the Assignees") of the other part.

WHEREAS:

The Assignors are the proprietors of Patents and Patent
Applications for Inventions short particulars of which are given in the attached Schedule; and

(2) The Assignor has agreed for the consideration hereinafter appearing to sell assign and transfer unto the Assignee all their right title and interest in and to the said Patents and Patent Applications and Inventions.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the sum of $\epsilon 10$ in hand now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor do hereby sell assign transfer and set over unto the Assignee their successors and assigns all their right title and interest in and to the said Patents and Patent Applications and Inventions and the sole and exclusive benefits thereof and of all extensions thereof and all rights powers emoluments and advantages whatsoever in or in respect of said Patents and Patent Applications and Inventions

PATENT REEL: 028716 FRAME: 0111

<u>TO HOLD USE EXERCISE AND ENJOY</u> the said Patents and Patent Applications and Inventions and Premises unto and by the Assignee their successors and assigns absolutely.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignors hereto have executed these presents in accordance with their constitution the day and year first above written.

Executed on behalf of Minroc Technical Promotions Ltd.

	By: Dull
	Director
in the presence of: Mark M Lanara	
Witness	
A	
Witness	
Executed on behalf of Mincon Ir	iternational Ltd.
Witness Executed on behalf of Mincon In	By: <u>K</u> Director
in the presence of:	
Mark M Jamara Witness	

Witness

PATENT REEL: 028716 FRAME: 0112

<u>SCHEDULE</u>

OFFICIAL NUMBER	COUNTRY	FILING DATE
2006271162	Australia	20/07/2006
2006293487	Australia	07/09/2006
2008100136	Australia	20/07/2006
1 910 640	Austria	20/07/2006
1 004 744	Austria	22/11/1999
2,615,618	Canada	20/07/2006
2,621,022	Canada	07/09/2006
1 910 640	Czech Republic	20/07/2006
0148-2007	Chile	19/01/2007
1 926 881	Europe	07/09/2006
1 910 640	Finland	20/07/2006
1 910 640	France	20/07/2006
1 910 640	Germany	20/07/2006
699 14 165.6-08	Germany	22/11/1999
1 004 744	Great Britain	22/11/1999
1 910 640	Great Britain	20/02/2006
167/KOLNP/2008	India	20/07/2006
960/KOLNP/2008	India	07/09/2006
80718	Ireland	06/01/1995
S84397	Ireland	20/07/2005
S84417	Ireland	15/11/2006
S84499	Ireland	04/01/2006
S85504	Ireland	15/09/2009
S85756	Ireland	12/08/2010
S85798	Ireland	15/10/2010
1 549 819	Ireland	30/09/2003
1 004 744	Ireland	22/11/1999
1 910 640	Italy	20/07/2006
14026	OAPI	20/07/2006
WO 2012/020058	Patent Co-Operation	10/08/2011

	Treaty	
WO 2012/049331	Patent Co-Operation	17/10/2011
	Treaty	
CN101223333B	Peoples Republic of China	20/07/2006
CN101268247A	Peoples Republic of China	07/09/2006
1 910 640	Poland	20/07/2006
1 910 640	Portugal	20/07/2006
2008/01397	South Africa	20/07/2006
2008/02932	South Africa	07/09/2006
1 910 640	Spain	20/07/2006
1 910 640	Sweden	20/07/2006
1 004 744	Sweden	22/11/1999
10-2008-0038309	Republic of Korea	20/07/2006
10-2008-0053466	Republic of Korea	07/09/2006
US7 987 930 B2	USA	20/07/2006
US7 735 584 B2	USA	07/09/2006

<u>AON18984</u>

RECORDED: 08/03/2012